amount that total sublease rental exceeded the lease obligations, and decreasing
reported earnings in the subsequent periods in which the excess should have been
recognized. See "Overall Impact of the Restatement" above for the amount of such
restatements. The Company's prior methodology had no effect on stores closed as
part of the Asset Disposition Initiative discussed in Note 6 of the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements.

The following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the
Company's Statements of Consolidated Operations for the 12 and 28 weeks ended
September 8, 2001:

   12 Weeks Ended September 8, 2001
   -----------------------------------------------------------
(Dollars in thousands)   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ------------------   ------------------  -----------------

Statement of Consolidated Operations
------------------------------------
Cost of merchandise sold   $   (1,809,093)   $   (1,121)   $   (1,810,214)
Gross margin   738,497   (1,121)   737,376
Store operating, general and administrative expense   (725,872)   4,772   (721,100)
Income from operations   12,625   3,651   16,276
Interest expense   (19,884)   (1,085)   (20,969)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (5,367)   2,566   (2,801)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   2,136   (1,078)   1,058

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

10

Net (loss) income   (3,231)   1,488   (1,743)
Net (loss) income - basic and diluted   $   (0.08)   $   0.03   $   (0.05)

   28 Weeks Ended September 8, 2001
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ------------------   ------------------  -----------------
Statement of Consolidated Operations
------------------------------------
Cost of merchandise sold   $   (4,236,365)   $   8,291   $   (4,228,074)
Gross margin   1,699,519   8,291   1,707,810
Store operating, general and administrative expense   (1,669,352)   7,443   (1,661,909)
Income from operations   30,167   15,734   45,901
Interest expense   (48,944)   (2,530)   (51,474)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (15,043)   13,204   (1,839)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   4,673   (5,546)   (873)
Net (loss) income   (10,370)   7,658   (2,712)
Net (loss) income - basic and diluted   $   (0.27)   $   0.20   $   (0.07)

3.   Income Taxes

The income tax provision recorded for the 28 weeks ended September 7, 2002 and
September 8, 2001 reflects the Company's estimated expected annual tax rates
applied to its respective domestic and foreign financial results.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 109 "Accounting for
Income Taxes" ("SFAS 109") requires that a valuation allowance be created and
offset against the net deferred tax asset if, based on existing facts and
circumstances, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the net